
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF PERMIAN RESOURCES  
OPERATING, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NO. 23394 

APPLICATION OF PERMIAN RESOURCES  
OPERATING, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF AN  
OVERLAPPING HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING  
UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NO. 23395 

MOTION TO VACATE THE PRE-HEARING ORDER  

Permian Resource Operating, LLC (“Permian” or “Applicant”) in the above referenced 

matters moves the Division to vacate the Pre-Hearing Order entered in these cases, setting a 

contested hearing on April 20, 2023. V-F Petroleum, Inc. (“V-F”) previously entered an 

appearance and objection but has since withdrawn their entry and objection. Since the matter is no 

longer contested, Permian requests the that the Division vacate the Pre-Hearing Order and allow 

Permian to present these cases by self-affirmed statement.   

V-F does not oppose this motion. MRC Permian Company has not responded with its

position as of the time of filing this motion.  



Respectfully submitted, 

HOLLAND & HART LLP 

By: ______________________________ 
Michael H. Feldewert 
Adam G. Rankin 
Julia Broggi 
Paula M. Vance 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
505-988-4421
505-983-6043 Facsimile
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhart.com
jbroggi@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PERMIAN RESOURCES
OPERATING, LLC  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on April 14, 2023, I served a copy of the foregoing document to the 
following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to: 

Darin C. Savage  
Andrew D. Schill  
William E. Zimsky  
214 McKenzie Street  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
Telephone: 970.385.4401 
Facsimile: 970.385.4901 
darin@abadieschill.com 
andrew@abadieschill.com 
bill@abadieschill.com 

Attorneys for V-F Petroleum, Inc., Gahr Energy Company, 
and Fuel Products, Inc. 

James Bruce 
Post Office Box 1056 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
(505) 982-2043
jamesbruc@aol.com

Attorney for MRC Permian Company 

Paula M. Vance 


